These samples were 
packed in small labeled polythene bags bearing the name 
of the well and the depth of sampling. They were arranged 
serially in a wooden tray in the laboratory for lithologic 
description and processing for foraminiferal recovery. 
Three hundred and sixty -three (363) ditch cutting samples 
were collected between 3,405 ft and 10,640 ft of the Ovia-
1 well, with samples at 30 ft intervals provided for 
biostratigraphic analyses (foraminifera). For the 
foraminiferal sample preparation, the logging and 
composition of each sample were laid out sequentially in